Withdraum

RESOLUTION 84-15

Authorizing the Redevelopment Department of the City of Bloomington to Apply for a Housing Development Grant

WHEREAS, the City of Bloomington, Indiana is eligible to participate in the Housing Development Grant Program through the Department of Housing and Urban Development, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the program is to provide grants to eligible cities who are experiencing a severe shortage of decent rental housing opportunities for families or individuals without other reasonable and affordable housing alternatives in the private market, and

WHEREAS, said grant if approved by the Department of Housing and Urban Development will provide affordable housing for City of Bloomington residents, 20% which will be affordable to low-income families,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA THAT:

Section I. The City of Bloomington acting through the Redevelopment Department is hereby authorized to apply for grant funds under the Housing Development Grant Program.

Section II. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from on and after its passage by the Common Council and approval of the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this _____ day of ______, 1984.

> Patricia Gross, President Bloomington Common Council

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this _____ day of _____, 1984.

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

SYNPOSIS

The City of Bloomington, is eligible to apply to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for a Housing Development Grant. The grant is awarded to cities that demonstrate a need for reasonable and affordable rental housing. The grant will provide up to 50% of the construction costs of the housing units, with a private developer providing the balance of the funds needed. city of bloomington

box 100, municipal building, bloomington, indiana 47402

To: Pat Williams From: Glenda Morrison

It has come to my attention that the Redevelopment Department never formally requested withdrawal of Resolution 84-15, authorizing the city to apply for a housing development grant from the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Plue 84-15

Since the City was unable to apply for that grant, please withdraw the resolution.

Thank you.